

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

No. 18-cv-2473

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY *et al.*,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND JUDGMENT UNDER RULE 59(e)
AND FOR LEAVE TO AMEND UNDER RULE 15(a)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT6

 I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO IDENTIFY A VALID BASIS TO ALTER THE COURT’S JUDGMENT6

 A. Plaintiffs Waived Any Objection to Dismissal With Prejudice By Failing to Raise Any Such Objection, and Failing to Request Leave to Amend, Prior to Judgment7

 B. The Court Did Not Clearly Err in Dismissing Claim One With Prejudice Because No Additional Factual Allegations Could Cure the Deficiencies That the Court Identified11

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE A SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DENIED15

 A. Plaintiffs’ Undue Delay Warrants Denial of Their Request to Amend16

 B. Plaintiffs’ Proposed New Claim Would Fail as a Matter of Law, so Their Requested Amendment Would Be Futile17

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**Armstrong v. Bush*, 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (“*Armstrong I*”)4, 8, 17, 18

Barrett v. Tallon, 30 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 1994)16

Belizan v. Hershon, 434 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2006)14

Benoit v. USDA, 608 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2010)17

Brink v. Cont’l Ins.. Co., 787 F.3d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 2015)14, 15

Ciralsky v. CIA, 355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2004)6, 7, 15

COMPTel v. FCC, 910 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2012)13

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke, 260 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017)12

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker, 554 U.S. 471 (2008)10

**Firestone v. Firestone*, 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (per curiam)6, 7, 11

Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178 (1962)15

GSS Grp. Ltd. v. Nat’l Port Auth., 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012)10

**He Depu v. Yahoo! Inc.*, 334 F. Supp. 3d 315 (D.D.C. 2018),
appeal filed, No. 18-7161 (D.C. Cir.)6, 11, 13, 14, 15

In re Dep’t of Veterans Affairs (VA) Data Theft Litig.,
 No. MDL 1796, 2007 WL 7621261 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2007)12

In re Gen. Motors Corp., Anti-Lock Brake Prod. Liab. Litig., 174 F.R.D. 444 (E.D. Mo.
 1997), *aff’d sub nom. Briehl v. Gen. Motors Corp.*, 172 F.3d 623
 (8th Cir. 1999)16

Iweala v. Operational Techs. Servs., Inc., 634 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2009)10

James Madison Ltd. v. Ludwig, 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996)17

Leidos, Inc. v. Hellenic Republic, 881 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 2018)6, 7

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Browner, 127 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1997)13

Niedermeier v. Office of Baucus, 153 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2001)6, 16

**Norton v. SUWA*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004)12, 17

Patton Boggs LLP v. Chevron Corp., 683 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2012)10

Perry v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters, 247 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)7

Slate v. Am. Broad. Cos., 12 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2013)10

Trudel v. SunTrust Bank, No. 18-7068, 2019 WL 2261090, (D.C. Cir. May 28, 2019) ..17

U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. McGraw-Hill Cos.,
403 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2005)7

W.C. & A.N. Miller Co. v. United States, 173 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1997),
aff’d sub nom. Hicks v. United States, No. 99-5010, 1999 WL 414253
(D.C. Cir. May 17, 1999)7

Westlands Water Dist. v. Firebaugh Canal, 10 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 1993)16

Woytowicz v. George Washington Univ., 327 F. Supp. 3d 105 (D.D.C. 2018)10

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. §§ 701–7061

5 U.S.C. § 70613

Federal Records Act (“FRA”), 44 U.S.C. §§ 2101-20, 2901-11, 3101-07, 3301-141

44 U.S.C. § 310118

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 1220.3419

36 C.F.R. § 1222.2218

36 C.F.R. § 1222.2418, 19

36 C.F.R. § 1222.2618

36 C.F.R. § 1222.2818

Miscellaneous

Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 148910, 16, 17
